XYZ COMMERCIAL WALLPAPERING CONTRACT

XYZ Painting

PA I NTI NG “When you need it done right!”

4444 Fifth St., Suite 666

Owner's Name: Owner's Address Lancaster, CA 93535
JOHN Q. CUSTOVER 949 GRANT ST Phone (661) XXX-XXXX
Owner’s City Owner's Zip Code Owner's Home Phone Owner's Work Phone Cell (661) XXX=XXXX
BENI CI A 94510 707-747-4735 800- 820- 5656 Ca. Contr. Lic. #000000
Project Address .Project City Project Zip Code Project Phone Date
747 BOElI NGST, SU TE 757 7 K 94556 510-015-1111 8-10-03

I/WE, the Owner(s) of the premises described above authorize XYZM einafter referred to as “ Contractor”, to furnish all materials and labor necessary to wallpaper
and/or improve these premisesin agood, workmanlike and substantial manner n to the following terms, specifications and provisions:

a. Description of the work and the materials to be used: _Appl ywal I an as per specificationsheet dated 6-4-99
titled “Wallcovering Specifications for ,ﬁulz _m)ﬁq”_a copy of whichis attached to this
contract. N Lll/l‘) 7 Jp,.
CAa, NoA VRO,
(( N@/". *(, 7~
~ lf\ //?n. O )
r YO~NY O A
7 U <O 77

(]
3

D
b. Description of any areas that will NOT be worked on:M

This list of specifications may be continued on subsequent pages (see page number below).
c. Payment: Contractor proposes to perform the above work, (subject to any additions and/or deductions pursuant to authorized change orders), for the

Total Sumof$_75, 000. 00 Down Payment (ifany)$ 10, 000. 00

PAYMENT DUE WHEN AMOUNT Payments to be made in installments as follows:
1 After Materials $15000. 00 By check uponrecei pt of i nvoicefor thedraws as
2 After First Fl oor Conpl et ed $10000. 00 descri bed under “Paynent Due When” tothel eft.
3 After Second Fl oor Conpl et ed $15000. 00
4 At conpl etionof job $25000. 00
5 $

d. Commencement and Completion of Work: Commencement of work shall mean the physical delivery of materials onto the premises and/or the performance of any labor
and commencement shall be subject to permissible delays as described in provision (5) on the reverse side.

Approximate Start Date: 8-21-03 Approximate Completion Date: 9-21-03

e. Acceptance: This contract is approved and accepted. | (we) understand there are no oral agreements or understandings between the parties of this
agreement. The written terms, provisions, plans (if any) and specifications in this contract is the entire agreement between the parties. Changes in this
agreement shall be done by written change order only and with the express approval of both parties. Changes may incur additional charges.

Additional Provisions Of This Contract Are On The Reverse Side And May Be Continued On Subsequent Pages (see page number below).

OWNER/AGENT, see the “Arbitration of Disputes”
approved and accepted (owner/agent) date provision on page two (provision 15) and the NOTICE
following this provision. If you agree to arbitration, initial
on the line below the NOTICE where indicated. Also, initial
approved and accepted (owner/agent) in the same place on EACH COPY of this contract.

NOTE: This contract may be withdrawn after30 days from 8- 10- 03 if
approved (contractor) date not approved and signed by both parties.

Form WP1-C Copyright ©1996-2003 ACT Contractors Forms (800) 820-5656 www.calform.com Page one of _2 Total Pages



ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS- Unless otherwise specified herein, the following additional provisions are expressely incorporated into this contract:

1. Contract, Plans, Specifications, Permits and Fees. The work described in
this contract shall be done according to the plans and the plan specifications (if any)
except in the case of conflict when the provisions of this contract shall have control
over both the plans and the plan specifications. All required building permits will be
paid for by owner and obtained by Contractor. All other charges, taxes, assessments,
fees etc., of any kind whatsoever, required by any government body, telephone or
utility company or the like shall be paid for by Owner.

2..Installation. Contractor hastheright to subcontract any part of, or al of, thework herein
3. Change Orders. Should Owner, construction lender, or any government body or
inspector require any modification to the work covered under this contract, any cost
incurred by Contractor shall be added to the contract price as extra work and Owner
agreesto pay Contractor hisnormal selling pricefor such extrawork. All extrawork as
well asany other modificationsto the original contract shall be specified and approved
by both partiesin awritten change order. All change orders shall become a part of this
contract and shall be incorporated herein.

4. Owner’s Responsibility: Insurance etc. Owner is responsible for the
following: (1) to seethat all necessary water, electrical power, access to premises, and
toilet fecilities are provided on the premises. (2) to provide a storage area on the
premisesfor equipment and materials. (3) torelocate and otect any item that prevents
Contractor from having free access to the work ari as but not limited to
furniture, appliances, draperies, clothing, plants or @‘7 ersona effects or
property. In the event that Owner failsto relocate such items, ormay relocate

these items as required but in no way is Contractor responsi ble to these
items during their relocation and during the performance of the ork. to in
permission from the owner(s) of adjacent property(ies) that Contr st uséto

access to the work areas. Owner agrees to be responsible an ntr
harmless and accept any risks resulting from the use of adjacent p
Contractor. (5) to correct any existing d Wi ch are recognized during t
of thework. Contractor shall have no li rectl ng any existing def

as, but not limited to, dry rot, structural defect o eV|oIat|ons (6) to mamtal

property insurance with Fire, Course of Const Physical Loss with
Vandalism and Malicious Mischief clauses attached, in a%

contract price, prior to and during performance of this contl m@prq
destroyed or damaged by an accident, disaster or calamity, by theftdor

any work or materias supplied by Contractor in rewalpepe’ing or| heprq%s
ioned b

X

pad for by Owner asextrawork.

5. Delay. Contractor shall not be held responsible for any
delaysresulting from: work done by Owner’ s subcontractors, extra
or owner's agent including failure of owner to make timely progr&ss pi
payments for extrawork, shortages of material and/or labor, bad weather, fir
war, governmental regulations, or any other contingencies unforeseen by Contractor
beyond Contractor’ s reasonable control.

6. Surplus Materials and Salvage. Any surplus materials left over after this
contract has been completed are the property of Contractor and will be removed by
same. No credit is due Owner on returnsfor any surplus materials because this contract
isbased upon acompletejoh. All salvage resulting from work under this contract isthe
property of Contractor.

7. Cleanup & Advertising. Upon completion, and after removing all debris and
surplus materials, wherever possible, Contractor will leave premisesin a neat, broom
clean condition. Owner hereby grants to Caortractor the right to display signs and
advertise at the job site for the period of time starting at the date of signing of this
contract and continuing uninterrupted until fourteen (14) days past the date the job is
completed and payment in full has been made. Owner grants Contractor the right to
publish the project street address on a “references’ list which may be given to
prospective customers.

8. Method of Paint Application and Paint Colors. Owner authorizes Contractor
to use any method of paint application that Contractor deems appropriate, whether it be
brush, pad, roller, spray or a combination thereof. Where colors and sheen factors are
to be matched, Contractor shall make reasonable effortsto do so but does not guarantee
aperfect match. At the written request of Owner, Contractor shall provide a sample of
any paint for approval by Owner. If Owner does not request a paint sample, Contractor
isauthorized to apply manufacturer’ s standard paint asidentified in this contract and is
not responsible for any differences between the manufacturer’'s color chart and the
paint asit isapplied.

9. Hazardous Substances. Owner understands that Contractor is not qualified asa
Hazardous Material Handler or Inspector or as a Hazardous Material Abatement
contractor. Should any hazardous substances as defined by the government be found to
be present on the premises, it is the Owners' responsibility to arrange and pay for
abatement of these substances.

10. Right to Stop Work and to Withhold Payment on Labor and Materials.
If any payment is not made to Contractor as per this contract, Contractor shall have the
right to stop work and keep the job idle until all past due progress payments are
received. Contractor isfurther excused by Owner from paying any material, equi pment
and/or labor suppliers or any subcontractors (hereinafter collectively called
“suppliers’), during the period that Owner is in arrears in making payments to
Contractor for bills received during that same period. If these same “suppliers’ make
demand upon Owner for payment, Owner may make such payment on behalf of
Contractor and Contractor shall reimburse Owner for this amount at such time that
Owner becomes current with Contractor for al past due payments. Owner is
responsible to verify the true amounts owed by Contractor to these same “suppliers’,
prior to making payment on behalf of Contractor. Owner shall not be entitled, under

2.

any circumstances, to collect as reimbursement from Contractor any amount greater
than that exact amount actually and truly owed by Contractor to these same
“suppliers’, for work done or materials supplied on Owner’sjab.

11.Collection. Owner agreesto pay al collection fees and charges including but not
limited to all legal and attorney feesthat result should Owner default in payment of this
contract. Overdue accountsare subject tointerest charged at the rate of 10% per annum.
12. Legal Fees. Intheevent litigation arises out of this contract, prevailing party(ies)
are entitled to all legal, arbitration, and attorney fees. The court shall not be bound to
award fees based on any set, court fee schedule but shall if it so chooses, award thetrue
amount of all costs, expenses and attorney fees paid or incurred.

13. Limitations. Noaction arising from or related to this contract, or the performance
of this contract, shall be started by either party against the other more than two years
from either the date of completion or the date of cessation of work under this contract.
Thislimitation appliesto all actions of any character. Negligent misrepresentation or
unintentional concealment shall not extend thislimitation.

14. Notice. Any notice required or permitted under this contract may be given by
ordinary mail at the address of both parties contained on page one of this contract. This
address may be changed from time to time by written notice given by one party to the
other. After anoticeis correctly posted and deposited in the mail it shall be deemed
received by the other party after one (1) day.

15. Arbitration of Disputes. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating tc
this proposal/contract, or the breach thereof, shall be settled by arbitration in accordance
with the applicable Construction Industry Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration
ciation which are in effect at the time the demand for arbitration is filed. A judgment
ward rendered by the arhitrator(s) may be entered in any court having
]ur|sd| Any arbitration award shall be subject to correction and/or vacation fol
the Code of Civil Procedure. The arbitrator shall award reasonable

reasons
s fees an Xpen the prevailing party. After being given due notice, should
any p ppear at

e in the arbitration proceedings, the arbitrator shall
e an aw on the dé??
Conltrdc

esented by the party(ies) who do (does) appear
to arbitrate, Contractor does not waive
an of t

he space @ agree ﬁ ny dispute arising out
d in the “arbitratl |sputes pr decided hy neutral

% Y
|nc
arb|tra ai |ded by California law and you are giving up any rights you might
gs to ha /‘(T te litigated in a court or jury trial. By initialing in the space below
up youdi

i hts to discovery and appeal, unless those rights are
of disputes” provision. If you refuse to submit to
mou may be compelled to arbitrate under the
@or other applicable laws. Your agreement

to this arbitration proviS¥n is voluntary. {
We have read and understand the foregoing and agree to submit disputes arising out of the
matters included in the “arbitration of disputes” provision to neutral arbitration.

| Agree to Arbitration:

| Agree to Arbitration
(Initials of Owner)

(Initials of Contractor)

Contractors are required by law to be licensed and regulated by the

contractors state license board, which has jurisdiction to investigate

complaints against contractors if a complaint regarding a patent act or
omission is filed within four years of the date of the alleged violation. A
complaint regarding a latent act or omission pertaining to structural

defects must be filed within 10 years of the date of the alleged violation.
Any questions concerning a contractor may be referred to the Registrar,
Contractors State License Board, P.O. Box 26000, Sacramento, CA 95826-
0026. State law requires anyone who contracts to do construction work
to be licensed by the Contractors’ State License Board in the license

category in which the contractor is going to be working- If the total price
of the job is $500 or more (including labor and materials). Licensed

contractors are regulated by laws designed to protect the public. If you
contract with someone who does not have a license, the Contractors’

State License Board may be unable to assist you with a complaint. Your
only remedy against an unlicensed contractor may be in civil court, and
you may be liable for damages arising out of any injuries to the contractor
or his or her employees. You may contact the Contractors’ State License
Board to find out if this contractor has a valid license. The board has

complete information on the history of licensed contractors, including

any possible suspensions, revocations, judgments, and citations. The
Board has offices throughout California. Please check the government
pages of the White Pages for the office nearest you or call 1-800-321-

CSLB for more information.

Pagetwo of _2 Total Pages



